HHHHHHHHH

City of Whitehorse

Register of Public Roads

Revision 10
June 2023




Document Details

Document Name

Version

Version Date

Road Register

10.0

7 June 2023

Revision & Adoption Schedule

Version

Draft

Draft 2

Revision 1

Revision 2

Revision 3

Revision 4

Revision 5

Revision 6

Revision 7

Revision 8

Revision 9

Revision 10

Date

9/7/2004

15/7/2004

20/1/2005

1/2/2006

12/10/2006

16/11/2006

19/02/2010

16/10/2013

10/02/2020

16/09/2020

5/08/2022

7/06/2023

Author

AM

AM

ET

ET

AM

ET

MF

MF

MF

MF

MC

Checked

AM

AM

PC

AM

MF

MF

NB

NB

Adopted
Date

25/10/2004

20/1/2005

23/6/2006

13/10/2006

16/11/2006

19/02/2010

16/10/2013

10/02/2020

16/09/2020

10/08/2022

14/06/2023

Adopted by

Council

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Engineering
& Environmental
Services

Manager Project
Delivery and Assets
Manager Project
Delivery and Assets

Comments

Work in progress

Revised

Laneways added

Revised

Revised

Revised

Revised

Revised

New Format

Roads added

Revised

Revised



Contents

L)oo [8T03 1 o] o N

IS A0 2 LT 115 (= £ SR

e Appendix A - Public Road Register - ROAds.........ccueeiiviiiiiiiiiiiie e esieeessiieee e
e Appendix B - Public Road Register - LaNEWAYS......cccovcuieeiiciieeeiiiieeeeeiieeeessrieeesssveeeesnans
e Appendix C- Ancillary Areas - Carparks .....c.ceeeeecieeeiecieeeeccieeeeeciieeeeecreeeessveeeeeeereeeeeeans

Agreements With Other AUthOTITIES ...........uviiiiiic e

e  Appendix D — Agreements with Other AUthOrities ........ccccvveeivcieie e,



INTRODUCTION

This register is referenced in Schedule 1 of Council’s Road Management Plan.

This register is prepared in accordance with Section 17 and Schedule 1 of the Road
Management Act 2004 and is a register of those roads which Council has decided are
reasonably required for general public use.

The Road Hierarchy is defined in Schedule 2 of Council’s Road Management Plan.

For roads which are under the control of Department of Transport and Planning (DOTP), that
is freeways or arterial roads, Council is responsible for the areas outside of DOTP control. Refer
to the Code of Practice “Operational Responsibility for Public Roads” (Victorian Government
Gazette No S267 Friday 17 December 2004).

Unconstructed lanes and right-of-ways (R.0.W) have generally not been included in this road
register. There are a number of roads, shown as roads on plans of subdivision and used by the
public as roads, which are defined as ‘unconstructed’ roads. These roads are not included in
the register. Council has a policy to construct these roads to approved standards, refer to item
12.1.7 Council meeting of 5 October 1998. Once constructed, these roads will be included in
the roads register.

Council specifies the details in this register in accordance with the requirement of Road
Management Act (2004), where information after 1 July 2004 is required to be recorded. Road
Creation Date in the register is based on the date where Council has officially taken over the
road from developer which is then considered reasonably required for general public use.

LIST OF REGISTERS

The Register contains a comprehensive list of the public roads within Whitehorse that
Council has a statutory requirement to inspect, maintain and repair in accordance with our
Road Management Plan.

e APPENDIX A - PUBLIC ROAD REGISTER - ROADS

This register lists the constructed roads and council access roads that are of
Municipal’s responsibilities under Road Management Plan.

e APPENDIX B - PUBLIC ROAD REGISTER - LANEWAYS

This register lists the constructed laneways that are of Municipal’s responsibilities
under Road Management Plan.

e APPENDIX C - ANCILLARY AREAS - CARPARKS

This register lists the constructed carparks that are of Municipal’s responsibilities
under Road Management Plan.

**Appendixes are downloadable from Council Corporate website.



AGREEMENTS WITH OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Road Management Act allows for agreements to be reached with other road authorities.
These may include:

e boundary agreements with adjoining municipalities
e agreements with Department of Transport and Planning
e any agreements with service authorities.

Details of these agreements are attached on

e APPENDIX D - AGREEMENTS WITH OTHER AUTHORITIES

**Appendixes are downloadable from Council Corporate website.



